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	I think the GenEd should be revised.

	
	Strongly agree
	Agree
	Disagree
	Strongly disagree
	Total

	Has Reservations
	13
	13
	5
	1
	32

	No Reservations
	27
	7
	2
	
	36

	Total
	41
	20
	7
	1
	68
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Above: “I think the Gen Ed should be revised” vs. Reservations about revision
Blue= No reservations; Red= Has reservations











	
Should be Revised
	Degree of Revision
	

	
	Overhaul
	Major
	Moderate
	Minor
	None
	Total

	Strongly agree
	19
	18
	4
	
	
	41

	Agree
	1
	7
	10
	2
	
	20

	Disagree
	
	
	3
	3
	1
	7

	Strongly disagree
	
	
	
	1
	
	1

	Total
	20
	25
	17
	6
	1
	69
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Above: “I think the Gen Ed should be revised” (Strongly agree to strongly disagree)
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Above: Percentage of respondents who have taught Gen. Ed. classes (left column), who are satisfied with Gen. Ed. classes (center column), and who are dissatisfied with Gen. Ed. classes (right column)






Common sources of dissatisfaction (according to the written comments)
FYS
The most common dissatisfactions regarding FYS/FYE relate to a lack of clarity in the course objectives and doubt about the effectiveness of these courses in preparing students for college work. Several respondents suggest that FYS “tries to do too much.” Some other suggestions include: a heightened focus on PPS and interdisciplinary studies, more consistency in terms of academic rigor, and more consistency in terms of content so that FYS is an approximately equivalent experience shared by all first-year students.
Foreign Language
The current foreign language requirement is among the most common sources of dissatisfaction with the existing curriculum. Faculty members are supportive of additional foreign language requirements, some arguing that a single class has little chance to provide a meaningful experience in foreign language. Several faculty members pointed to the college’s emphasis on global perspectives as further justification for increasing the requirement.
Quantitative Literacy
Faculty members report dissatisfaction with the existing Quantitative Literacy requirement. Many argue the existing standard is too low and it merely represents another hoop through which our students must jump. Many suggest the QL requirement should be met through a real learning experience in a full course. Faculty also suggest that a QL course could exist in a discipline other than Math.
Notable, but less common, sources of dissatisfaction (according to written comments):
Historical Perspectives (HP)
The overarching theme in comments about HP is that the course objectives may be too ambitious for a single course, or that achieving the various objectives requires a delicate balancing by the instructor. Some specific comments ask if students are learning to cite sources, or use primary sources as the course was intended.
Critical Perspectives
If considered together as a group, the CP requirements are a significant source of dissatisfaction. Definitions of “diversity” and “intercultural” are seen as “limited” and “arbitrary,” and the categories themselves are seen as “random” and that the requirements can be filled in too many different ways.
IDS
Some faculty members believe IDS should not count toward a major and that some IDS courses do not seem truly interdisciplinary in focus. If students gravitate toward an IDS course related to their major field of study, does the IDS requirement fulfill its purpose?

Full list of comments, sorted by topic:
FYS:
· I think the FYS still needs work...from talking to colleagues who have recently taught it, it seems too disjointed and unclear.
· FYS - too much and we don't communicate to students well enough why it's important.
· I believe the FYS and IDS are neat ideas, but they don't work well.
· Improvement by separating the academic aspects from the "Intro to college life" aspects but much variance in academic rigor between sections.
· FYS / FYE - I find it difficult to structure what I know how to teach so as to fit the PPS and interdisciplinarity. The requirements change in a way that feels like a moving target.
· FYS-we just aren't delivering it well, although a FY course has a useful purpose.
· In theory, I like the FYS and IDS programs, but I do not believe they serve the function we think they do and just become onerous requirements for faculty and students.
· I'll be teaching FYS for the first time this fall, and I've been doing a lot of prep, talking to other FYS teachers, going to our meetings, etc. And I honestly have NO IDEA what the point of all of this is. Makes NO sense.
· I am preparing a course for FYS currently and am a bit confused about its goals and how the students will receive such a course.
· I think that FYS is not preparing students adequately and not improving retention, it is not feasible for instructors to spend so much time out of their discipline, and there is no clear benefit to students.
· The FYS has lost some of its IDS focus and is being underutilized in developing community and advancing PPS.  A return to a common theme or problem with supporting and required PPS experiences could help to refocus FYS.
· The purpose and nature of the FYS needs to be revisited and, potentially, substantially revised.  I would like to see a common theme for FYS courses linked to principled problem solving critical and experiential engagement.
· FYS: tries to do too much.
· FYE,  isn’t nor should it be an academic experience, let’s offer this one credit experience the way we offer science lab credit
· From my understanding, FYS courses were originally supposed to provide a shared interdisciplinary introduction to Guilford. Now, they seem quite disparate and unrelated to each other and of widely varying effectiveness.
· I think FYS has become increasingly non-productive.
· I believe that FYS 102 is a good way to guide students into the expectations of college life, but FYS 101 seems to fulfill similar functions as other 100 level courses.  The SLOs that are specific to this class -- e.g. learning to use the library -- could be done through FYS 102 or by means of a shorter training into these particulars.  I admit, though, that I've not taught FYS/FYE in the last 3-4 yrs, so there may be new aspects to it that I'm not familiar with.
· I would prefer that the FYS be structured more like the old BHTC and required of everyone as a "common experience."
· FYS is too arbitrary, and too subject to the whims of the students' desires.  I put a *lot* of effort into designing a (if I say so myself) damn good course, and it was completely derailed by people who just didn't want to be there.  I think we should overhaul what the purpose of that course is, and faculty much more specific advice/coordination in how to achieve those goals.
· Seems too disconnected for the students; they do not see it as a critical part of the Gen. ed. curriculum.
· If we change our gen ed program, I hope that we do something very very different from what we have now. If we don't, then I would just keep it as is with minor tweaks but no additions (get rid of FYS and IDS, for example).

Foreign Language:
· FL - too little of it
· FL: our one-semester requirement gets students through the present tense of the particular language with just an introduction to past tenses. At the end of the semester they have very limited communication skills.
· FL need a requirement at least at the 102 level for it to be meaningful.
· FL needs at least a year
· I would like to see QL and FL integrated into our curriculum.
· FL and QL are not extensive enough.
· I find it hypocritical that the college claims to value global perspectives while requiring only one semester of foreign language.
· The foreign language requirement is insufficient.  It should be two semesters.  Two semesters of a foreign language are essential to providing students with *meaningful* experience in another language.  Two semesters is also in line with the internationalization of the college curriculum that has been pursued in recent years.
· I'd like for students to take at least two semesters of a foreign language.
· We should have a higher foreign language requirement, not just the 1st semester.  Requiring only the first semester of a language is unique to Guilford, in a bad way.  It is hard for anyone who hears about it to understand why we only require the first half of the basic year of language learning.  We should require at least one year of proficiency, that is the second semester of a foreign language, at a minimum.
· Foreign Language underdeveloped for an institution that says it encourages global perspectives.
· I think that students would benefit from studying a minimum of four semesters of foreign languages and it would help them to be better prepared in the work place, to be more marketable, and it would enrich their cultural and social knowledge of the world.
· The Foreign Language requirement is insufficient.
· The Foreign Language requirement is inadequate in preparing our students to actually be effective with any language. More should be required.
· 1 semester of Foreign Language doesn't accomplish much.
· There should be more foreign language course required
· Except for foreign language requirement, which I think is too little, I do not have real problem with the current structure of our General Education curriculum.

Quantitative Literacy:
· QL - assessment has shown it's not doing what we want it to.
· QL  extremely weak as is. Need a course requirement but not necessarily in Math Dept.
· QL needs to be aimed at a higher level, include more reasoning.
· QL-it's an extremely low bar, with no teaching of excitement or creativity in math
· QL does not provide sufficient QL
· I would like to see QL and FL integrated into our curriculum. Currently we call them foundation courses.  For what are they foundations? While I can justify our breadth requirement, it would be lovely if these were more integrated into the GE curriculum.
· The QL requirement...I'm not sure what it is really supposed to do or what it actually accomplishes in its current form.
· FL and QL are not extensive enough.
· QL is not adequate. Every college graduate should take a "real" college math class.
· I would like to see a more extensive (rigorous?) requirement for quantitative literacy/mathematics.
· Quantitative Literacy requirement could be reworked and made more relevant.
· Quantitative Literacy is a very week requirement, and similar to the problem with language, merely a small hurdle to jump rather than a learning experience with lasting effect.
· Our students seem under prepared in the area of Quantitative Literacy.
· Quantitative literacy requirements are very low.
· I think we need higher standards for quantitative literacy and we should require at least two semesters of foreign language.
· Quantitative literacy is necessary

Critical Perspectives:
· CP-a nice idea, but we could deliver them better - they're random.
· Intercultural - the definition of "intercultural" in limiting and arbitrary.
· DUS - same as above - while the focus on race as a marker of diversity is important, it is not the only such marker. In addition, focus on US disregards the transnational realities of systems of oppression and the local-global connections students WILL need to understand the 21st Century.
· I also believe the goals and substance of the CP offerings need to be revisited and refocused.
· […] just become onerous requirements for faculty and students. Same goes for the critical perspectives.
· Breadth and critical perspectives and the general curriculum also need to be reviewed and likely revised.
· There is a great deal of scholarship on intercultural pedagogy that too many teaching the intercultural classes know nothing about. ALSO, it is possible to have intercultural learning in Europe, but if we want it to be non-European, then let's call it a "non-western" requirement, not "intercultural."
· I teach many classes that tackle "American Diversity"--but unless there's a large AFAM component, I'm told I'm not "really" doing diversity. This is very problematic--not because AFAM stuff isn't hugely important, but because it's limited and limiting.
· DUS goal should be integrated throughout the curriculum, not the goal of a single course. What ‘diversity’ is should be reevaluated routinely
· SJ/ER course goals are unreasonable. They define a complete program, not a single course
· SJ/ER- combo requirement that heads in two directions that can be filled in too many different ways.
· BPS-no common theme in the courses offered, as the departments differ so much.
· BPS seems a politically-driven mix; hard to see the underlying goal

Historical Perspectives:
· I have students in my Music History classes who have had HP and who did not really understand the importance of citing sources or how to go about it
· HP: I would prefer to see this as two separate requirements, one history, one writing. The course tries to do too much.
· HP separate a history course from a writing course.
· Humanities  Need 1 more H course - replace HP with it
· I have enjoyed teaching hp but I would welcome changes if I still got to teach it.
· Worry re HP effectiveness accomplishing outcomes & believe greater support needed to insure adequate information literacy acquisition gained here or through other designated component.
· HP tries to do too many things.
· Historical Perspectives serves an important purpose in the general education curriculum but that purpose is poorly communicated and nor present in the name of the requirement i.e. a primary research course.
· As we know, it's a hybrid course blending compositional requirements with historical understanding. It can work, but requires a tricky balance of skills, information, and creativity. It should appeal to more colleagues across campus.

Some IDS Comments:
· Some of the classes don't seem very interdisciplinary
· I believe the FYS and IDS are neat ideas, but they don't work well.
· I support the idea behind this course, but I do not support the cross-listing of IDS with disciplinary capstones
· IDS part of the major and writing intensive.
· IDS 400 seems to channel many students into an IDS that matches their discipline, which is the opposite of what I believe the purpose should be.
· IDS 400 lost its focus as a interdisciplinary end to the Guilford experience. It should never be used in disciplinary majors. It should be a capstone only in IDS. Needs to be rethought.
· In theory, I like the FYS and IDS programs, but I do not believe they serve the function we think they do and just become onerous requirements for faculty and students.
· If we change our gen ed program, I hope that we do something very very different from what we have now. If we don't, then I would just keep it as is with minor tweaks but no additions (get rid of FYS and IDS, for example).
· I feel that IDS should truly be interdisciplinary, it should not count for a major
· I like the flexibility of IDS-400, but students and faculty widely need more information about its intended use and function to allay confusion.   






Survey Question: What are your current reservations about revising the curriculum?
(from 32 of the 68 respondents who marked “yes” on having reservations)

Top reservations:
1. Time commitment= 24  (75%)
2. Support= 23  (72%)
3. Timeline= 21  (66%)
4. Interdepartmental and/or personal conflict= 18  (56%)
5. Transparency= 17  (53%)
6. Effect on departmental interests= 16  (50%)
7. Other= 9  (28%)

Comments in “Other”:

Financial concerns/strain (2): “Financial impact”; “dangerous to do this during times of financial strain”

Lack of motivation/reward (2): “pointless?”; “My position was just cut to part time so why should I participate when my work is not valued”

Concern for student participation/benefits (2): “student input”; “Ability to reach consensus for the benefit of the students”

All of the above (1): “All above seem like issues that will have to be dealt with”

Wild-card responses (2): “the unknown”; “tyranny of assessment over creativity”







Survey Question: What might alleviate your concerns about revising the curriculum?

Summary of comments:

Many of the comments (10 total) reiterated concerns from the previous question without any suggestions for how to alleviate them, and some of those respondents commented that they felt like this was the wrong time to try to revise the curriculum because of the financial constraints and low morale.

Two comments cited the previous curriculum revision as a reason they were hesitant or afraid to go through the process again, and several comments referred to “turf wars,” departmental conflicts, etc. and how the budget woes might make those turf wars even worse.

Many respondents (7 total) called for clarity and focus for the college’s mission and goals as a necessary precursor to a curriculum revision, or called for transparency from the administration and/or from the group undertaking the curriculum revision.

Support and time were common elements of many responses (8 total), with calls for course releases, funding, and other support, as well as a clear timeline.  

In terms of concrete suggestions about possible structures, positions, etc. to aid the process, 10 comments included specific suggestions, and those are worth reading below (#3).

Main themes:

1. Not sure/bad timing/finance and budget concerns (10 comments):

“Not a good time to do this, I think...a new Dean will be coming in in two years...financial strains will lead to "turf wars", I am afraid.”

“In light of the current budget woes, I worry that faculty will use revision of the curriculum as a means to ensure individual/departmental/program survival.”

“I cannot think of anything that would work.”

“Nothing comes to mind.”

“I have a hard time believing we will make any really major changes because everyone seems to have some investment in the status quo (to justify their jobs, departments, disciplines, etc.). I fear that we will just add to what we have and make things more complicated, and not really do anything to make our or our students' lives any better.”

“Unsure. I just worry that it will be a process that will cause conflict when campus morale is already at a very low point.”

“I don't know!”

“Perhaps the resources and effort to be taken by a gen-ed revision might be better invested—say in hiring more and top-notch recruiters. There is danger in taking on reform in a period of crisis, one in which departments may press their own interests over others.  The resulting curriculum may be one emerging from mean competition and not from thoughtful revision.  I do not say that we should not revise, but I need to feel that it is beneficial before supporting it.”

“I am afraid that the revision will be a huge waste of our time. Our time and resources could be better spent elsewhere, such as improving faculty profile and benefits. I think the current structure if quite balanced, with the exception of foreign language requirement. Given our very strained budget, we need to focus on conserving our energy instead of getting exhausted over GED revision which will take so much time and for which there is never a perfect model.”

“I am worried about redesigning the curriculum in the current climate of micromanagement and assessable learning outcomes.  I want a general education curriculum that reaches for the sky and breaks new ground.  That really stands out as unique.  That takes a holistic, non-disciplinary, integrative approach to knowledge and human development.  I am worried that the pressure to come up with quantitatively assessable learning outcomes will force us into something timid, tame, and boring.”

2. Fear of another revision like the previous one/avoiding that (2 comments):

“We should first learn how to come to consensus before undertaking such  an important task.  There are still faculty members carrying scars from the last time.  There is no short-cut for this learning process, but without the commitment to consensus more harm than good can come out of this.  The ends will not justify the means.”

“Wounds are not fully healed from '98, much less from Prioritization. I would like to hear Jane address where she stands on both of these past horrors and how she plans to prevent their recurrence.”

3. Process/structure and related suggestions (10 comments):

“I am concerned about all of these, but the truth is we have no choice but to revise our curriculum.  We simply have to make the time, do the work well without the expectation of compensation, set aside our personal interest.  Let's make a call for proposals now.”

“All of these will be part of revision, but revision is necessary, so we need to face them. I think faculty buy-in to the process is key. It would really help not to be doing this while departments or jobs are under threat, as was the case last time. I think if we look at doing a major reorganizing of departments and divisions first (combining, mixing, recreating) we might get rid of turf issues, as nobody will know where the turf is. I hope we can be visionary rather than thinking small.”

“A clear structure for doing so. A kind of agreement about what our intentions are before we begin. Perhaps not trying to do the whole thing at once, but prioritizing action steps to evolve the new curriculum in an unfolding process”

“Create a committee. Division Rep. Frequent fac forums; on-line forum.  Open suggestions for a period of time before comm begins discussions.  In fac forums comm should present 2 or 3 options and narrow them down with time.”

“Perhaps if we adopted a modular approach: agreeing to a vision of a new curriculum that is a revision of--but fundamentally in sync with--the current curriculum and then dividing getting there into a discrete series of tasks that could be spread over time.”

“Some examination of failed revision attempts, such as A&T's University Studies, which was a good program that died a political death.”

“frequent but efficient/well-planned meetings/fora with full faculty some way of avoiding turf wars”

“I think there needs to be a temporary position created, a director of curriculum development/revision, to lead the initiative.”

“I think the very early Gen Ed courses are where revision should occur: ENG 102, Quantitative Literacy, FYS.  The rest should be left alone.”


4. Clarity of mission/goals, unity, and transparency (7 comments):

“If the purpose and goal or revision is clearly identified, shared and communicated.”

“Clear statement by administration outlining how the substantial efforts this will require will be supported by the college. There needs to be a structure in place that is realistic. This can not effectively be done in the current structure.”

Revising the curriculum for the sake of marketing seems like a bad idea to me in the long run, as more and more colleges copy each other to be "unique" and it becomes a weirdly counter-productive race.  I also think, while we need to be attentive to resources, copying the business world too much could lead to the kind of failure rate that we see in the business world but not, for the most part, in the academic world.  I support revision if it is truly about aligning more with our mission.

“I think showing how the revision of the curriculum is related to the College mission. The worry many folks have is that it will be tied closely to financial circumstances. We should understand why the revision needs to happen, in terms of what we offer students in our mission(s) at the College.”

“A clear and transparent accounting of funds at the college. A clear and transparent discussion of who we are and where we want to go. This is a discussion that includes discussion of academic strategy in concrete terms, not just lofty assumptions.”

“Open communication (including minutes, e-mails, etc.) from those involved with the curricular changes.”

“The conviction that most of the faculty and the academic administration are committed to doing it.”

7. Support issues (7 comments):

“Time and support”

“Commitment from administration that those working mostly closely with revising the curriculum will be give adequate support (time and financial).”

“Fairer treatment, the ability to work for a living wage and have retirement benefits and recognition for the work I've done.”

“**Better fund-raising record for the college in general.”

“course release for committee members”

“3 course release for Chair, 1 for members.”

“Uncoupling curriculum revision from financial constraints.  Supporting the revision effort with appropriate funding.  Focusing on transferable skill development instead of content areas.”	

6. Timeline (2 comments):

“I think it will take way to long to get completed.”

“Time and support.” (referred to above)
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